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Protecting Texas by Reducing and-Preventing Pollution

Robert Laughman, President
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1xo6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723
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Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated Aprri122, 2014:
Aqua Texas, Inc., Lake Conroe Forest Wastewater Treatment Facility
301 Parlthaven, Montgomery (Montgomery County), Texas
TCEQ Additional ID: WQoo14357001, Investigation No. 1159884

Dear Mr. Laughman:

This letter is to inform you that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Houston Region Office received adequate compliance documentation on May 28, 2014 and
September 22, 2014 to resolve the alleged violations documented during the investigation of the
above-referenced regulated entity conducted from March 19, 2014 to April 3, 2014. Based on
the information submitted, no further action is required concerning this investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions,
please feel free to contact Heather Maloney at the Houston Region Office at (713)767-3776.

Sincerely,

"-I-__
Elizabeth Sears
Team. Leader
Water Quality Management
Houston Region Office

EWS/HMM/ci

cc: Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta,
Spring, Texas 77388
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rr1Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D.. Chairman

Carlos Rubinstein, CowmiNioner

Z`ol}Sr Baker, L'OlRlilisSloflel' OCT f 7 2 01 13
Zak Covar, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

October 15, 2013

CERTIFIED MAIL 7012 1640 00017338 9004
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Robert Laughman, President
Aqua Texas, Inc.
11o6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for Compliance Investigation at:
Aqua Texas, Inc.,
Lake Conroe Forest Wastewater Treatment Facility
301 Parkhaven, Montgomery, Montgomery County
TCEQ ID No.: WQ0014357001, EPA ID No.: TXo125113

Dear Mr. Laughman:

On August 21, 2013, Heather Maloney of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed
is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, a concern was
noted which was an alleged noncompliance that has been resolved as an Area of Concern based
on subsequent corrective action. In addition, a certain outstanding alleged violation was
identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by
November 14, 2013 a written description of the corrective action taken and the required
documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding alleged
violation.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ

rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rides (GI 032) are located on our agency at httn.!a ^v^^^w.tcecl tatetxus for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Houston Region Office at (713)767-3650 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028. Copies of applicable federal regulations may be obtained by
calling Environmental Protection Agency's Publications at 800-490-9198.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with

environmental regulatory requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to

enforcement, including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that

you will resolve the alleged violations as. required in order to protect the State's environment. If
you have additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the
violations documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Houston
Region Office within 1o days from the date of this letter. At that time, Ms. Elizabeth Sears will
schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter.

TCEQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. H- Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-7 7-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520
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Mr. Robert Laughman
Page 2
October 15, 2013

However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the
TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached
Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any
or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Maloney in
the Houston Region Office at (713)767-3776.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth Sears
Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Houston Region Office

EWS/HMM/ci

Enclosure(s): Summary of Investigation Findings

cc: Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta,
Spring, Texas 77388



Summary' of Investigation Findings

investgaI^on3Date: 08/2112013

, MONTGOMERY COUNTY,

Additional 113(s): WQ0014357001
TX0125113

.._ ,- -=
C3UTSTANDING ALLEGED VfOLATION(S);

Track No: 515733 Compliance Due Date: 09f21/2013
30 TAG Chapter 319.11 (d)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1114734 Comment Date: 09/26/2013

Failed to measure flow in accordance with the Water Measurement Manual, United States
Department of the Interior, Bureau of Reclamation. Specifically, the diffusers in the chlorine
contact basin were creating turbulent conditions instead of a tranquil canal flow.
Recommended Corrective Action: "Excessive turbulence can cause measuring errors of 10
percent or more. Therefore, the flow approaching a measuring structure or device should be
modified to resemble tranquil canal flow." (Chapter 5, Section 4) Submit documentation
describing the action taken to create tranquil canal flow conditions in the effluent channel.

AREA OF CONCERN

Track No: 515732

30 TAG Chapter 305.125(5)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1114734 Comment Date: 09/26/2013

Failed to maintain the required alarm system. Specifically, the audiovisual alarm system at
the onsite lift station was not functioning.

Recommended Corrective Action: An audiovisual alarm system (red flashing light and horn)
shall be provided for all lift stations. The alarm system shall be activated in case of power
outage, pump failure, or a specified high water level. Submit documentation indicating that the
alarm system at the onsite lift station has been repaired or replaced.
Resolution: A work order, dated August 21, 2013, for the repair of the audiovisual alarm
system at the onsite lift station was received on August 26, 2013.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 1
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July 22, 2014

CERTIFIED MAIL 7012 i640 0001 7339 0468
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Robert Laughman, President
Aqua Texas, Inc.
i1o6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Failure to Submit Compliance Documentation for:
Aqua Texas, Inc., Lake Conroe Forest Wastewater Treatment Facility
301 Parkhaven, Montgomery, Montgomery County
TCEQ ID No,: WQoo14357001, EPA ID No.: TXo125113

Dear Mr. Laughman:

By letter dated April 22, 2014, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region
Office requested that you submit information to us by May 22, 2014 verifying that the outstanding alleged

violations referenced in the letter have been corrected. The alleged violations were noted during the
investigation of the above-referenced facility conducted from March 19, 2014 to April 3, 2014. Enclosed
for your information is a copy of the letter. As of this date, we have not received from you a written
description of corrective action taken and the required compliance documentation for these alleged
violations. Please submit this information to us by no later than August 22, 2014.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and looks
forward to receiving your response. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ enforcement
powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental regulatory requirements.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Heather Maloney in the
Houston Region Office at (713)767-3776.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth Sears
Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Houston Region Office

EWS/HMM/ci

Enclosure(s): Summary of Investigation Findings
Copy of Previous Letter

cc: Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta, Spring, Texas

77388
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Summary of Investigation Findings

Investigation #

tnvestigaton3Bate: 0711112014
, MONTGOMERY COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): WQ0014357001
TX0125113

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 532252 Compliance Due Date: 05/04/2014
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(4)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1159884 Comment Date: 04/09/2014

Failed to prevent the unauthorized discharge of wastewater. Specifically, approximately 1,000
gallons of untreated wastewater were discharged from two customer's clean outs between
March 16, 2014 and March 18, 2014.
Investigation: 1180339 Comment Date, 07/11/2014

See the violation description. Documentation to resolve this violation has not been received

Recommended Corrective Action: There shall be no unauthorized discharge of wastewater.
Submit the steps taken to prevent the recurrence of unauthorized discharges from the collection
system.

Track No: 532255 Compliance Due Date: 05/04/2014
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1159884 Comment Date: 04/09/2014

Failed to properly operate and maintain the facility. Specifically, the wet well at Lift Station #3
contained an excessive amount of rags, causing the lift station pumps to malfunction.
Investigation: 1180339 Comment Date: 07/1112014

See the violation description. Documentation to resolve this violation has not been received.

Recommended Corrective Action: The rags and debris must be removed and disposed of
properly in order to ensure proper functioning of the lift station and its pumps. Submit
documentation indicating that the Lift Station #3 wet well is being maintained to prohibit future
accumulations of rags and debris

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 1



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 7

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

April 22, 2014

CERTIFIED MAIL 7012 1640 00017339 3070
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Robert Laughman, President
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1io6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for Compliance Investigation at:
Aqua Texas, Inc.,
Lake Conroe Forest Wastewater Treatment Facility
301 Parkhaven, Montgomery, Montgomery County
TCEQ ID No.: WQoo14367001, EPA ID No.: TXo125113

Dear Mr. Laughman

From March 19, 2014 to April 3, 2014, Heather Maloney of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an in-house investigation of
the above-referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for
wastewater treatment. Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the
investigation, some concerns were identified for which compliance documentation is required.
Please submit to this office by May 22, 2014 a written description of the corrective action taken
and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for each of
the outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http•//www.tceq.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Houston Region Office at (713)767-3650 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028. Copies of applicable federal regulations may be obtained by
calling Environmental Protection Agency's Publications at 800-490-9198.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to

enforcement, including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that

you will resolve the alleged violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If
you have additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the
violations documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Houston
Region Office within 1a days from the date of this letter. At that time, Ms. Elizabeth Sears will
schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter.

TCEQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. H- Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texasgov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
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Mr. Robert Laughman
Page 2
April 22, 2014

However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the
TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached
Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any
or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Maloney in
the Houston Region Office at-(713)767-3776.

Sincerely,

^GL

Elizabeth Sears
Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Houston Region Office

EWS/HMM/ci

Enclosure(s): Summary of Investigation Findings

cc: Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta,
Spring, Texas 77388
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENvIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing mid Preventing Rillution

January 9, 2015

^. ^
CERTIFIED MAIL 7012 1640 00017339 4831
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

-_JS

Robert Laughman, President
Aqua Texas, Inc.
x1o6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723-2426

Re: Notice of Violation for the Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Industrial Utilities Wastewater Treatment Plant, Harris County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: 12122-001, EPA ID No.: TXo079383

Dear Mr. Laughman,

On November 13, 2014, Mr. Dustin Roberts of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Houston Region office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable water quality requirements. Enclosed is a
summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, some concerns were
noted as alleged noncompliances. Through subsequent corrective action, two of the alleged
noncompliances have been addressed as Resolved Violations based on subsequent corrective
action and written documentation. In addition, one outstanding alleged violation was identified
for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by February
9, 2015 a written description of corrective actions taken and the required documentation
demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding alleged violation.

In the listing of the alleged violation, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at httn://www.tceq.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Houston Region Office at (713) 767-3650 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at (512) 239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to enforcement,
including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that you will
resolve the alleged violation as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have
additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation
documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Houston Region
Office within 1o days from the date of this letter. At that time, Ms. Elizabeth Sears, Water
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Robert Laughman
January 9, 2015
Page 2

Quality Team Leader, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days
from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the
violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule
included in the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made
regarding the status of the contested violation.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Dustin
Roberts in the Houston Region Office at (713) 767-3631.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth Sears
Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Region 12 Houston

EWS/DAR/ci

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

cc: Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, 2211 Louetta Road, Spring, Texas

77388-4706



Summary of Investigation Findings

I nvesti g atEon^bate: 11/13/2014
, HARRIS COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): WQ0012122001

< - ,-
OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION (S)

Track No: 557949 Compliance Due Date: 11127/2014
30 TAC Chapter 319.7(c)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1217197 Comment Date: 01/09/2015

Failed to maintain all monitoring records. Specifically, the certification for the
reduced-pressure principal backflow prevention assembly (RPBA) was not available for
review.

Recommended Corrective Action: All records and information resulting from the required
monitoring activities shail be retained for a minimum of three years. Submit a standard
operating procedure for the maintenance of monitoring records.

ALLEGED VIOLATIf)N(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED

Track No: 557867

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0012122001, EL&MR, No. 2
Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements, No. 2

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1217197 Comment Date: 01/08/2015

Failed to maintain compliance with the permitted effluent limits. Specifically, the grab sample
collected during the investigation was not compliant with the single grab maximum limit of 4.0
mg/L for total chlorine residual. The result of the total chlorine residual analysis was 6.52
mg/L.

Recommended Corrective Action: Compliance with the permitted effluent limits must be
maintained. Submit documentation describing the action taken to prevent the recurrence of total
chlorine residual violations.

Resolution: Documentation was received on December 4, 2014 indicating that proper action
was taken to prevent the recurrence of total chlorine residual violations.

Track No: 557900
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1217197 Comment Date: 01/08/2015

Failed to properly operate and maintain the facility. Specifically, the chlorine contact basin
contained 1 foot and 2 inches of sludge in a total water depth of 8 feet.

Recommended Corrective Action: The wastewater treatment plant must be operated in a
manner which prevents a reduction of capacity in the chlorine contact basin and minimizes the
risk of untreated or inadequately treated wastewater from being discharged to the receiving
stream,

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 2



INDUSTRIAL UTILITIES WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY Investigation # 1217197
Resolution: Documentation was received on November 19, 2014 indicating that the sludge has
been removed from the chlorine contact basin and disposed of properly.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 2 of 2
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May 5, 2009

CERTIFIED MAIL 7007 0710 0004 6618 9839
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Regulatory & Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas 6L
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas ?8?2 i

Re: Notice of Violation for the Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: Lake Conroe %,"Iflage
Waste«ater Treatment Plant, Conroe, (Montgomerx Count y), Texas
TCEQ ID No.: 14018001 EPA 0: TXO I 17[3?

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On March 3, 2009, Mr. Rick Felan with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted a complaint i9vestigation of the above-referenced
facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requiremc:zt; for wastewater treatment. Enclosed
is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, one alleged
violation was identified which has been resolved through corrective action and written

J(1CtZn2t'ntatlop. No f?prt^('r submittal from von ;,; req:13rPd coticeminq this investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure

protection of the State's environment. Self-Reported violations may be subject to enforcemnt,
including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. If you or members of your staff
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Steve Blackhurst
Page 2
May 5, 2009

have any questions, please feel free to contact :Mr, Rick Felan i n the Houston Region Office at

Phone (7I3)767-36I2.

Sincerely.

Elizabeth W. Sears
Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Region 12 Houston

E^^''S; RAFtcs

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

cc: Mr,. Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator. Aqua Texas, 2211 Louetta
Road, Sprinp, Texas 77388



Summary of Investigation Findings

LAKE CONROE VILLAGE Investigation # 741273

Investigation Date: 0310312009

MONTGOMERY COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): WQ0014018001
TX0117137

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED ,
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 363769

2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(1)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(3)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(b)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(c)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(d]i
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(e)
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(4)
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)
TWC Chapter 26.121
TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(2)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 741273 Comment Date. 04/29/2009

Failure to prevent the unauthorized discharge of raw sewage from the collection system.
During the investigation, a sanitary sewer overflow was observed. The cause of the
unauthorized discharge was due to a broken 1 112 inch sewer pipe. Sanitary sewer overflows
(SSOs) are not authorized While it may not be possible to preclude all SSOs resulting from
acts of vandalism or unavoidable system failures, permittees are expected to prevent all other
dry weather SSO's Permittees are required to develop and implement a program which
prevents all existing and potential sources of overflows.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation indicating that the source of the sanitary
sewer overflow has been corrected as well as documentation indicating that the potentially impacted
area has been disinfected

Resolution: Documentation was received on 0310612006 indicating that that the source of the sanitary
sewer overflow has been corrected as well as documentation indicating that the potentially impacted
area has been disinfected.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of I
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April 22, 2014

CERTIFIED MAIL 7012 1640 00017339 3070 ^^^^^"
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Robert Laughman, President
Aqua Texas, Inc. yj

llo6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40OW

Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for Compliance Investigation at:
Aqua Texas, Inc.,
Lake Conroe Forest Wastewater Treatment Facility
301 Parkhaven, Montgomery, Montgomery County
TCEQ ID No.: WQoo14357001, EPA ID No.: TXo125113

Dear Mr. Laughman

From March 19, 2014 to April 3, 2014, Heather Maloney of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an in-house investigation of
the above-referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for
wastewater treatment. Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the
investigation, some concerns were identified for which compliance documentation is required.
Please submit to this office by May 22, 2014 a written description of the corrective action taken
and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for each of
the outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining

?tt^l^vt^Fw.tce_ . ,state.tx.us for yourT CFQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Houston Region Office at (713)767-3650 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028. Copies of applicable federal regulations may be obtained by
calling Environmental Protection Agency's Publications at 800-490-9198.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to

enforcement, including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that

you will resolve the alleged violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If
you have additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the
violations documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Houston
Region Office within lo days from the date of this letter. At that time, Ms. Elizabeth Scars will
schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter.

'Pt'E0 iZenion 12 • 5,425 P0lk at., Ste. H Hauslui^. 77o2s-34,^)2 713-767-3500 • Fax 7 1 3-,()' 3520
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Mr. Robert Laughman
Page 2
April 22, 2014

However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the
TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached
Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any
or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Maloney in
the Houston Region Office at (713)767-3776.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth Sears
Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Houston Region Office

EWS/HMM/ci

Enclosure(s): Summary of Investigation Findings

cc: Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta,
Spring, Texas 77388



Summary of Investigation Findings

Investi'gatfflnMate: 03119/2014
, MONTGOMERY COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): WQ0014357001
TX0125113

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)

Track No: 532252 Compliance Due Date: 05/04/2014
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(4)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1159884 Comment Date: 04/09/2014

Failed to prevent the unauthorized discharge of wastewater. Specifically, approximately 1,000
gallons of untreated wastewater were discharged from two customer's clean outs between
March 16, 2014 and March 18, 2014.

Recommended Corrective Action: There shall be no unauthorized discharge of wastewater.
Submit the steps taken to prevent the recurrence of unauthorized discharges from the collection
system.

Track No: 532255 Compliance Due Date: 05104/2014
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1159884 Comment Date: 04/09/2014

Failed to properly operate and maintain the facility. Specifically, the wet well at Lift Station #3
contained an excessive amount of rags, causing the lift station pumps to malfunction.

Recommended Corrective Action: The rags and debris must be removed and disposed of
properly in order to ensure proper functioning of the lift station and its pumps. Submit
documentation indicating that the Lift Station #3 wet well is being maintained to prohibit future
accumulations of rags and debris.

Summary of InveFtigation Findings Page 1 of I



IIcyat W. Sha4v, Ph.D., P.E., Ghcr{rn2art .^.

Toby &altet•, GriniTEtssiorzer

Zalc Cowar,

Richard A. Hyde, I'.E., ^x^ct^Ciue Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Poltutiox

January 2, 2015

CERTIFIED MAIL 7010 170 0000 1183 6014
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Robert Laughman, President
Aqua Texas, Inc.
nio6 Clayton Ln., Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Imperial Valley Wastewater Treatment Plant
133o N. Vista, Harris County Texas
TCEQ ID No.: WQooi41o6-ooi, EPA ID No.: TXou927o

Dear Mr. Laughman:

V rc

J A ^4

By-__ ^ .._.

On November 5, 2014, Kim Laird of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed is a summary
which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation certain outstanding alleged violations
were identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by
February 2, 2015, a written description of corrective action taken and the required documentation
demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for each of the outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ rules.
Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining TCEQ Rules

(GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.state.tx.us for your reference. If you
would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request one from either the
Houston Region Office at 713-767-3650 or the Central Office Publications Ordering Team at 512-

239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter, Please note that the Legislature has granted
TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental
regulatory requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to enforcement, including

penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged
violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional information
that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations documented in this notice.
Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Houston Region Office within ro days from the date
of this letter. At that time, Barbara Sullivan will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted
within 21 days from the date of this letter.

7CFiQ Region 12 •5,t2g Polk St., Ste, H • EIouston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 71:3-767-3520

Austin Headquarters: F)12-239-1000 • tee:i,toxas.gov • Iiotiv is eur customer service? tceq.te^as.gov/custon^e^stFn-ey

prn3lyd..i r.rw I"d p.iP^r usin,'eP L.zud nr.k



Robert Laughman, President
January 2, 2015
Page 2

However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ
may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached Summary of
Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the

contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Kim Laird in the
Houston Region Office at 713-767-3769

Sincerely,
7 ^

Barbara Sullivan
Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Houston Region Office

BSS/KLJ/mar

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

cc: Abel Bautista, Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, 2211 Louetta Rd, Spring, Texas

77388
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12
InvestigafionSDate: 1110512014

, HARRIS COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): WQ0014106001
TX0119270

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)

Track No: 555574 Compliance Due Date: 12/06/2014
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1211457 Comment Date: 12/30/2014

Failed to maintain the structural integrity of the wastewater treatment plant. Specifically, the
walls on all of the basins were rusted. See attached photogrpahs.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation indicating that the walls for each
basin have been repaired or replaced.

Track No: 555580 Compliance Due Date: 1210512014
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)

PERMIT WQ0014106001, Operational Requirements No. I
Operational Requirements No. 1

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1211457 Comment Date: 12/16/2014

Failed to properly operate and maintain the facility. The thirty minute settleable solids
concentration in the aeration basin was 90%. A mixed liquor total suspended solids (MLTSS)
sample was collected from the aeration basin, yielding a{aboratory result of 5,800 mg/L. The
SV30 compared to the MLTSS results indicate the solids are not settling well. There was
accumulations of foam and solids on one-third of the surface of the aeration basin. The
operator indicated that filamentous organisms were causing settling problems in the clarifier.
Additionally, the sludge blanket level in the clarifier was 7 feet in a total water depth of 10 feet.
The maximum recommended sludge depth is 25% of the total water depth. Also, the chlorine
contact basin contained 1 foot of sludge in a total water depth of 9 feet. Documentation was
submitted on November 12, 2014 indicating that the sludge has been removed from the
chlorine contact basin.

Recommended Corrective Action: The wastewater treatment plant must be operated in a
manner which minimizes the risk of untreated or inadequately treated wastewater from being
discharged to the receiving stream. Submit documentation indicating the actions taken to
properly maintain the solids level in the wastewater treatment plant.

Track No: 557398 Compliance Due Date: 1210512014
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(4)
PERMIT W00014106001, Permit Conditions, No. 2.g
Permit Conditions, No. 2.g

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1211457 Comment Date: 12/30/2014

Failed to prevent the unauthorized discharge of wastewater. Specifically, during the

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 2



IMPERIAL VALLEY WWTP Investigation # 1211457
investigation sludge was noted on the ground between the aeration basin and the digesters.
See attached photographs.
Recommended Corrective Action: There shall be no unauthorized discharge of wastewater.
Submit the steps taken to prevent the recurrence of unauthorized discharges from the
wastewater treatment plant.

Track No: 557400 Compliance Due Date: 1111012014
30 TAC Chapter 305.126(l)

PERMIT WQ0014106001, M&RR, No. 7.a & 7b(l)
Monitoring and Reporting Requirements, No. 7.a & 7b(i)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1211457 Comment Date: 12/30/2014

Failed to provide notification of any noncompliance which may endanger human health or
safety, or the environment. Specifically, a noncompliance notification was not provided for the
unauthorized discharge of sludge noted on the ground between the aeration basin and
digesters on November 5, 2014.

Recommended Corrective Action: Report of such information shall be provided orally or by
fax to the Regional Office within 24 hours of becoming aware of the noncompliance. A written
submission of such information shall also be provided by the permittee to the Regional Office
and the Enforcement Division (MC 224) within five working days of becoming aware of the
noncompliance. Submit the required noncompliance notifications. Also, submit documentation
outlining the steps taken to ensure the proper notification of unauthorized discharges.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2
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Summary of Investigation Findings

LAKE LIV[N'GSTON VILLAGE Investigation # 404408

1008 W6NDVy'OC?D DR Investigation Date. 0810912005
LiV6NGSTG► N, POLK COUNTY, TX 77351
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LAKE UVtNGS'fOhf V! LAGE Investigation # 404408
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LAKE Lf1fINGSTt3ht VILLAGE Investigation # 404408
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LAKE LEVINGSTON VILLAGE Investigation # 404408
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Summary of Investigation, Findi^gs y :
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fee: ab,^^^ g-_und.

it as ^^>ted that the does rot mainta-ri stairs to

access *Te confer ',n'^,cf- ;s rea:er t^,ar four feet vucv'e c°rv*,.nd

I'1vestlQatzvr 4-^=tlFv8 '. cm'.1'.errt Date ^1^9,200-5

I.. im¢t8. ?^ a 107 Bautista 5tatvd i'at . ^ s'a: J^r3^,`'^^'as :u be

ins:a ed of one IC's:u eJ aia'.+v'ay
`G'}"° h=cjo'",

10 Z)4` t...

}„trnma°°y^ af :*+vest2a'::^r FI^dir#C% ?age 1 of 2



LAKE LIVINGSTON VILLAGE investigation # 453150

^/lx'.^.'::
• ^ _ _ _

ra Y ^. . :-- S..

, .....1 ,̂ f`°sa>`+. ^.3 v.^v._ 2 5 2j

F'ecDr- ended Corrective A cton: !^sw a wa -.ray _ a_..ess t . :c.. Y -e 0 alter 2'

-= -:,anr <r,a:: , 271,

sat-: vwn_ _.L stairway at the *',iV-a

Resolution: ve- w! or 011005 Mr. Basta s°atej ; ~a`. a rerr s^u:r^vay rr3s
-y-. Vj w l ml a _ ^ =^.ra:^"

Summarp of Investigation Findings pagt 2 of 2
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I?4;:crrz^+.s 1 l, ^t^+J^ ^* , _ _

CERTIFIED MAIL 17007 0220 0000 -^01; 52131
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED A

Mr. (. {`nn^.^wa'.:ni;i..' Manager

:l.cru:t L tillt. . . :t^+<3 "+R^ <. ° _ .
1106 Clayton Lane. Suite 400%\

Re: Notice of r4 ;o^<3t?r)I2 ?<)r t,'_''4VFqw.iev4at('i` Ir'4i;t8'?atIf3FE File Re',t.C4Sof-

Aqua I", f' -rC I3aA.Ka1. t.._ . :ti. LO'+$t;`j e-i,t 11r.:i 'C,a)tti tC^c* ncqrth x',* he

tnta :t - ^ ..., It ;41 `.s°'.tn^ ^_'M 1; "!} in [{^?nArE„ E "ours!",V. I^: *:a;

7't:`I t,.^ I-'_'::tut'.t:a,.: t^'t:^ t..rt l?"(^3' ^x4i.. I^z ,1,4attc^c; ^s^ , Crlts^( ^

:. Mr. N'_ ;: ... ;t

41T1. 3)'^^+"'^1^4;."I' ^. ^t1^J^, .^t3 ^•,;'^^:.li s.41 ^^'4. TC:Y:i4 CS4s71txsb;t;t4}r# on F.mtrtaL;tYt4'slta.l Quality (T('I-(,h

Region
a

t.%s' :I2'tiestll_°anC)rl ()C tht^ al?t7tC:-rC't_`rl=t7clL{ r^:',„.'tiliit"C'1 t'ilttrY, to

C:,n'tI31tar.,.': N41"7 ']1`k^3b,._` rvqu3r^i':mts l.oT F^^ l- a'1iF7tt'na3"+%

i.er'3ti: tTI.Et-,.u kili.lt;r_'?y

stiete fcleilil..ea; CUnIP o,-':^ d, Please

February 8. 216O:i. a E^-it*er Orreetsse -,.3I cn and the docur ie;Ytatly:;n

^ mc^natrat^n A thac : c3n^^ilancE ha, ^ti: ::.c::tetie 3 for e.ac.. of t:outstarsiitn i.,li 'i^: i L:^^iattc^r^^.,

I° ihL h5itn^a s^f all °`c^i tic^ta¢ic,n : h..ve :::..;I applicable requtr=ents. tncl :.l.c "I'4='Lt^ ^ale . II t^u

Ntt7ul£l 1t'F.d' to t71?t.3i : 3 vl^r.w of -1,e ! '.',:^' _ Tt^F() rule,,. %i?u mu^` contact 3Ct^ rtes listed in the^ ^ -

granted Tt .t tThe TC'Ft;^? .-,}rectates your a,:,.... C 'rt thi; matter, ^'' :..>c r^,^^: t1-:^t the L^ ^lature has
eP,fcrc t't"c'nt powers which ti'e ^ "-l: exercise ttt ensure 14ttl1 eE11'troIlTiltrltal re'LUdatd'tr:

z'equtreniQr-t:.,. %V^: antic>Isar,e that y,.u ,N:11 r.wc?l%e the alietrc^ as required in order to protect the

St.at:° s em , ronrnet.t. If you have additional irtfi°«rtrtasuor? that t^e are uri<it,aare of, you have the upparturtt^
t 4 t':^ t' _ 'c3titi,3lt ► dtlcE3F3nk:nFi:d P. this notice Should you choose to do so. '3ok.i must T3t't6t'+ the

P]i°auC¢'el4i'ti 1tL',-.i%n W3ttt' within 10 IhS.' date of thl^- i4;t'.Gr At that tmie. Mr- Ronald Hebert

Wat'r Si'_tt }r ^%f:jP:: t7 L t^l schedule 3 1-o,zl,on re%teCt meeting tOhe L+`?t]dt1Ctetj ttTtl7:rt "l days front the

date <,t tli3s letter. However, please be u"t tsed that if you d4^ide to par-ti:patt in tl':e ^ tolatton revtewt

procc,;. the C"4`EC} nna4 still require %Ol.t to adhere to the compliance ers the attached

SC#[z3ltlzit-, of 1?n',`4ar`:.t'nn 1•.'1nijin^4, Li n-111 arm official ll6`cl'llrr: 7? :=7.,it1C o; at3%" or ill t5t

the ci)r7te'tCtd

C:_ ^ t ^ , ♦ ^ ^.`ii• a+ ^{ ^ ., • ^ ^-=l:

^s.. ,t j . 1.,.. . . i ^ ' . # ..,,.. . . _



Mr. st,^%i:n f;'..^ . - ,..
Page '
December 1 :

Et',wu or merrber, of your taft have ar;% questions, please t'eel free to contact Jo English in the. Beaumont

C',.ezriL'>n Office at i -404,

Sincti.relv.

Ronald Hebert
Water Sc:^tiort Mattaaer

Beaumont Reinon Office

RFi 3O bcl

l:nclosure5: Summary of En^e
Obtaining TCEQ Ru:'_. ^



-Summary of Investigation Findings.,

LITTLE CYPRESS B=+',rt3^, EST PLA l'tvestfgatian # 6108E-

6300 ARMITAGE DR Investigation Date: 121041'20071

ORANGE, ORANGE COUNTY. TX 77632

Additinna', rD($)_

.,. _. ._ ..^..
QUTSTANOiNG ALLEGED,. VIOLATIONS, ,__ .. __.. ^ .

Track No: ^^ ^^"_ i CcarnplFarrce. Due Date: 02:0£t,`2008

2D TWO Chapter 26,1121(a)(Ij

PERMIT PC 2g
wage 7, Pe,-+.^ No 2g

Alleged Violation:
lr?Vest;;-^,, cr _Gv6? ;crosnert Dat

^_SS-B^YONL

GiI^C. S.3I 7" ._ ^3 L." S` ?- . 5_ t'ev,
that a

S{.."^N a F o,,3 9t
71'

Recommended Corrective Action:
e.. .'e to e!r-sra*.e sewage µacku^ ir t'rv a- -.. ^ ,

^ Me- s . lines- e,."_

.^. {a _L e „ _.

Track No: 295803 Compliance Due Date: 021081200EI
2D TWO Chapter 26,439(b)

PERMIT M&RR 7 a
cage 5, Monitonrg and Rgpor:.ng Re;u.rernents No 'a

Alleged Violation:
€r:vestigatsran 610862 Comment Date 1Z

_ _ ^
r3rislr^ ^^ Fi^u^i_:atil3tte s to arnt"„a^- -c---.r'>rS6zance r, .r'cat.'G" vt+"`nir time srar="^,:

specified by the permit. Utilities faiWed to prcwde a final written
report documenting correct , eavtic- taken regarding sewage discharges on
09/112007, within five da s::ne r^:,dent

Recommended Corrective Action: Develop ana i,-riplemer`. a Standard Operating Procedure
(SOP) for noncompliance reporting for preverrtic,i arc a c'ear,.:p plan for erned,atcn of
affected areas resultant fr'cr'* urtac;thcrzed dasc^a-. Fs frr^, *-a r:D! ection system This plan
shall inclide, but not be : r7tµ;; `_^, procedure for me required twenty-four Oral nctifrcaticn and
five-day writ4Yr repart. Please identify person-rei -_;pbnsible for s<abm^ttirig 24-hour natice and
for the final written report, The written report shall contain a description of each noncompliance
and its cause, the exact location of the rcncdr,.c an.ce; the potential danger to human health
or safety or the en,vironment; the period of ncnc:)mpijarce, including exact dates and times, if
the orc^mpliarce has not beer ccrrected>. the time it is expected to continue, and steps taken
or pi^?^ned to reduce, eliminate, and prevent recurrence of the noncompliance, and to mitigate
its aa°. =rseeffects procedures ' ) betaken to prevent d ;scrafi ges cf wastewater from the
conveyance systern; and i nclLJe w'ocedures to be tak?n ir the event that spills or d i scharges
do cccur. These procedures at a m i n i mum, the identificat,cn and timely removal
of spil!e t r^atenat, and remed a- Dr of any contaminated soils A copy of tne sPiA prevention
and ^. .. ^r shal; be provided to the TCi=O Region 1^ Of` -e.

Sudmit a:=3K^y Of the SOP to the Region 10 ti'fC?_ ImmcdiG^._^ ; l•a3En to re;,0rt al ;;rauthcrized
uls l c r-J 7 1L tl1? r7I =:^C : Ci' °^i 3t C7! t$ to the l-?ergIt^„{^ ..^'.^frCe 'vtJ t'?,!^

54jrTyrnar,y af ir7vestgatiora Fordirc^ Page ?of 2



' !TT' E: CYPRESS BAYOU EST ?LA 1F->;- ;a,,otl t810362,

^^^^,p1,_ ^ra. .,

R ^r ,., cr;:^ <
, ,^_t 

.̂^..
,,. ,t ; -^t^Cj^_ ^ _ .. .F.... x v..- . . ^
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Biyan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

CarlosRuhinsteiti,Cornmissiorrew

Toby Baker, Commissioner ^ .. . _
Zak Covar, Erecittttje Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Tems by Reducing and Preventing Polhrtion

December 19, 2012

Robert Laughman, President
Ashley Oaks Mobile Home Community
1106, Clayton Lane
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation dated March 30, 2012 for: Ashley Oaks
Mobile Home Community Wastewater Treatment Yiant, 3504 Longwood Street, Alvin,

Brazoria County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: WQ0014039-0ol, EPA ID No.: TX0117234

Dear Mr. Laughman:

This letter is to inform you that Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston
Region Office has received adequate compliance documentation on September 26 2o12 to
resolve the alleged violation documented during the investigation of the above-referenced
regulated entity conducted on January 31, 2012. Based on the information submitted, no

further action is required concerning this investigation.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of
your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Mary Hopkins in the Houston

Region Office at 713-767-3675.

Sincerely,

roa2l^'^ 9̂ ,/-

Barbara Sullivan
Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Region 12 Houston

BSS/MVH/cs

cc: Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, 2211 Louetta Road,

Spring, Texas 77288

TCEQ Region 12 • 5125 Polk St., Ste. H- Houston, Tesas 77023-1452 • 713-767-350() • Fax 71:3 1-767-3520

Austin I-lcldquarters. 512-239-1000 • tcccl.texas.gov • How is om• eusto3ner seevice? lceq.tuas.govJcustomersw^^ley

^.r^.

n-nwcil on ^.n,I,d iawxi us;u^ suq-h;i.rd iris



Pollution Control Services Department
101 S. Richey, Suite H
Pasadena, Texas 77506

r^rgAS FAX: 713-274-6475

Cri et

713-920-2831

August 27, 2015

VIOLATION NOTICE
RECEIVED

Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, TX 78723 i"^^DMiNTAUSTiN'

Dear Sir or Madam:

The circumstances described below constitute a violation of Chapter 26 of the Texas Water
Code. You are requested to inform Compliance Coordinator Denise Hall in writing within ten
(10) days of the steps being taken to be in compliance with this law and to prevent recurrence.
Ms. Hall's address is: Pollution Control Services Department, 101 S. Richey, Suite H,
Pasadena, TX 77506, her fax number is 713-274-6475, and her e-mail is

Should you have any questions concerning this Violation Notice, or
wish to arrange a conference to discuss any compliance plan, please call Ms. Hall at 713-274-
6356. If the services of an independent laboratory or consultant have been used in making your
response, please provide the name and address.

NAME OF OFFENDER: Aqua Texas - Oakwood Village MHP

NATURE OF VIOLATION:

On August 5, 2015 at 9:53 a.m., Bryan Koster of this office collected a sample from the
Oakwood Village Mobile Home Park Wastewater Treatment Plant - Outfall 001.
Analysis of this sample using accepted analytical methods determined the following
violation of discharge permit number WQ 12303-01:

DETERMINED
ITEM CONCENTRATION LIMIT

E. coli 370 mpnl100m1 197 mpn/i 00m1



VIOLATION NOTICE
Aqua Texas, Inc.
August 27, 2015
Page 2

Under the Texas Water Code you are subject to civil penalties of $50 to $25,000 per day,
criminal penalties of up to $250,000 per day or more for each violation, and possible
confinement up to 10 years or more. Under the Regulations of Harris County for Storm Water
Quality Management, you may be subject to civil penalties up to $1,000 per day. A case-by-
case review is conducted when each Violation Notice is issued. The ultimate disposition of
each case is dependent upon factors such as the nature, magnitude and duration of this violation,
steps taken to mitigate the violation, previous violations, and the contents of any response
received. In the event that further enforcement action is appropriate, this office may file charges
in a court of proper jurisdiction, as provided by law.

Sincerely,

0
MC/ljg

Michael Cantu
Manager - Laboratory Services



Cy /

l'^ Xt "'[^IE^

0 /1-1\
Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.Ii., Chairman

TAy Baker, Commissioner

zaic Covar, Coinmissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., .Execufitte Director

TE-Y,As COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Prolecting Texas by Reducing and

November 5, 2014

CERTIFIED MAIL 7012 1640 00017339 2233
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Robert Laughman, President
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723

%(1f'}
^ .^^ PP +E

Re: Notice of Violation for the Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Pine Trails Wastewater Treatment Facility, Houston, Harris County
TCEQ ID No.: WQoo117o10o1, EPA ID No.: TXoo68683

Dear Mr. Laughman:

On September 16, 2014, Ms. Valerie Burkett of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable water quality requirements. Enclosed is a
summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, some concerns were
noted as alleged noncoznpliances or additional issues. Through subsequent corrective action,
one alleged noncompliance has been resolved. In addition, one outstanding alleged violation
was identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by
December 5, 2014 a written description of corrective action taken and the required
documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding alleged
violation.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI o32) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceg.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Houston Region Office at 713-767-3650 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to enforcement,
including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that you will
resolve the alleged violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have
additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the
violations documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Houston

TCFQ Regior, 12 • 5425 Polk St, Ste. H • Heuston,'Peras 77023-1452 • 713-761,7-3500 - Fax 71 -3-767-3520

Austin He;itquarters: 512-239-ioox; • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer sen^ice? tccq.texas govJcustome1's11Vcy

t nnlc:f nn re-ti I^^ papc u^in,aov hasc f naa



Robert Laughman
November 5, 2014
Page 2

Region Office within io days from the date of this letter. At that time, Ms. Elizabeth Sears,
Water Quality Team Leader will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21
days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in
the violation review process, the TCEQ may still, require you to adhere to the compliance
schedule included in the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is
made regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Valerie
Burkett in the Houston Region Office at 713-767-3690.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth Sears
Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Region 12 Houston

EWS/VAB/ci

cc: Abel Bautista, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Road, Spring, TX 77388

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings



Summary ,of investigation Findfngs

I nvesti ga^ion4Date: 09/16/2014

, HARRIS COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): WQ0011701001

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)

Track No: 552286 Compliance Due Date: 09/30/2014
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(11)(i3)
30 TAC Chapter 319.7(c)

PERMIT WQ0011701001, Monitoring and Reporting Requirements
No. 3.b

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1204446 Comment Date: 10/28/2014

Failed to make all monitoring and reporting records readily available to TCEQ personnel.
Specifically, the most recent reduced pressure backfiow assembly check certificates were not
available for review during the inspection on 09/16/2014.

Recommended Corrective Action: All records and information resulting from the required
monitoring activities shall be retained for a minimum of three years and be readily available for
review by TCEQ representatives. Submit a copy of the most recent RPBA check certificate.

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED

Track No: 552293
30 TAC Chapter 319.11(b)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1204446 Comment Date: 10/28/2014

Failed to ensure proper preservation of effluent samples. Specifically, the thermometer
utilized in the composite sampler was not a National Institute of Standards and Technology
(NIST) -traceable thermometer that had been calibrated in the previous 12 months as
required.

Recommended Corrective Action: To ensure proper preservation of effluent samples, the
thermometer must be annually checked against a precision thermometer certified by the NIST.
Submit documentation indicating that an acceptable thermometer is being used in the composite
sampler.

Resolution: On 10/02/2014, documentation was submitted indicating that the thermometer in
use at the composite sampler has been checked against a precision thermometer certified by
the NIST on 9/18/2014.

ADDITIONAL-ISSUES ,

Description
Building and grounds maintenance?

Additional Comments
During the investigation it was noted that certain
areas of the walkway were starting to corrode,
which may lead to hazardous conditions for the
operator in the future. The walkway should be
regularly monitored for holes and repaired or
replaced as needed.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 7 of 2



PINE TRAILS Investigation # 1204446
Are the flow measuring devices(s) properly The circular flow charts showed sharp spikes in
installed, operated and maintained? flow rate consistently for several years of data,

which may be indicative of a problem with the
equipment. This issue should be addressed'in
order to ensure accurate flow records are being
kept.

-- -- - - - - -
Does the receiving stream have such At the time of the investigation, grease balls and a
conditions as foaming, floating materials, feminine product wrapper were discovered in the
sludge deposits, or color and turbidity? receiving stream. The operator cleaned up the

debris during the investigation. Every effort should
be made to prevent the discharge of floating solids
from the wastewater treatment plant.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2



May 11,. 200 7

CERTIFIED NtAII, 'No. 7005 1820 0003 8110 0914}
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Steve Blackhurst
;9q„^l Tf:;^ra^ Inc.
1421 Wells Branch Parkway
Suite 105 ^
Pflugerville, Texas 78660

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at.
Aqua Texas Port Adventure, 3 18 Cardinal Blvd., Trinity (Trinity County). Texas
TCEQ iD No.. WQt7(? 14096-00 1

Dear '^lr. Btackhurst

On .tt?rd 4. ?ut>', Scott Griffith of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ( TCCQ ►
Beaumont conducted an investigation of the abo%e-referenced facility to evaluate compliance
u ith applicable requirements for wastc\^ate:r treatment. Enclosed is a summary which lists the
investigation findmgs. In addition, certain outstanding alleged violations were identified for
which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by July 10. 2007, a
written description of corrective action taken and the required documentation demonstrating that
compliance has been achieved for each of the outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ rules.
'. (d '^kz ,. !,)bt"'*'' ^-4 F_`1ry nf the ',ty?irahk' T('FO r!l1eS. Voll may contact any of the

sources listed in the enclosed brochure entitled "Obtaining TCEQ Rules." Copies of applicable

federal regulations may be obtained by calling Environmental Protection Agency's Publications
at (800) 490-9I98.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ
enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental regulatory
requirements We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violations as required in order to protect the
State's environment. If you have additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity
to contest the violation(s) documented in this notice.

• ^ ^. . ^ • ^ ^_ ^



Steve Blackhurst
WQl;i)El 14096-001
Page 2
\ v t a y 1 ? . 2007

Should t>ou choose to do so, you Must notify Beaumont Region Office within 10 days from the date of
this letter. A t that time. Mr Ronald Hebert will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted
within 21 days from the date of this letter. Hourever, please be advised that if you decide to participate in
the violation review process, the 'FCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule
included in the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding
the status of any or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Scott Griffith in the
Beaumont Regional Office at (409) 898-3838.

Sincerely,

Ronald Hebert
Water Section Manager
Beaumont Region Office

R.I-1'SCr R1

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings
Obtaining I'C'P70 Rules



w5'ummary of'investigation Findings
---PO RT ADVENTURE investigation # 557912

318 CARDINAL BLVD

TRINITY, TRINITY COUNTY, TX 75862

Additional ID(s): WQ-_!3140^jv:"1C "

Investigation Date: 0410412007

,SFRANDINGA -LEG EDVIOLATIONS

Track No- 2'3439 Compliance Due Date: 0611012007

PERMIT D&SPC, 1(b)&(cy
Definitions and Standard Permit Conditions, 1ib)&(c) Pg 3

Alleged Violation:
Investigation 557912 Comment Date 0510212007

Parlure to accurately accomplish daily average flow calculations and daily maximum
flow determinat€ons. During the review of the operational records and discharge
monitoring reports it was noted that the daily average flow and daily maximum flow are

being improperly calculated and reported The operator is record ing totalized flows
five days per week from which the previous day's flow is subtracted to arrive at the

daily flow. On Mondays the ooerator recovers the totalized flow from the flow meter
which includes the f!ow for Saturday and Sunday The operator then averages the
fiow for the three days and uses those flows for reporting The operator and Mr
Bautista were advised that averaging is not an acceptable means because the flow for
Saturday. Sunday, and Monday would not be accurate This is a repeat alleged
violation

Recommended Corrective Action: Develop and implemented a standard operating
procedure SC3Py for properly calculating the daily average flow and the daily maximum flow

Please submit a letter describing the actions of perrnrttee and a copy of the SOP to the Region
'; 0 office

Track No: 273543 Compliance Due Date: 0611412007

PERMIT M&RR, No. 7c
Monitoring and Reporting Requirements, No. 7(c) Pg.6

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 557912 Comment Date: 05I0712007

_ - - - - - - --
Failure tore port non-co_mpliances greater than 40% of the effluent limitations to the
TCEQ regional office and the Manager of the Water and Multimedia Section (MC 149)
of the Enforcement Division within five working days of becoming aware. During a
records review it was noted that many non-compliances greater than 40% of the
permitted effluent limits were not properly reported Out of the eight non-compliances
greater than 40°Im, the permittee failed to report the following non-compliances to the
Beaurnont Regional office

TSS Daily Average 24 2 mgil on 05105,
TSS Daily Maximum 72 mg/I on 05/05,
Ammonia Daily Average 4.4 mg/1 on 09105;
Ammonia Daily Maximum 18 0 mg/I on 04f06;
and Ammonia Daily Maximum 19 4 mg/I on 07106,

Based on a review of self reported data for daily average, with Mr Bautista, it became
apparent that the permittee was evaluating the sample analysis results for ammonia
and totai suspended solids (TSS) against the single grab limit on the discharge
monitoring report in lieu of the daily maximum established in the permit.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 5



PORT ADVENTURE Investigation # 557312

Recommended Corrective Action: Develop and implement a standard operating procedure
to ensure proper notification is given for for effluent, violations which deviated from the

permitted eff'uent limitation by more trxan 40% Begin suomitting noncompliance notifications
to toe Beaumont Regional Office and the Manager of the Water and Multimedia Section (tv1C
149) Enforcement Division, P.0 Box 13087 Austin TX 7871',-3367 within the time constraints

specified in the permit

Please submit a letter describing the actions of the permittee and a copy of the standard
operating procedure to the Beaumont Regionai Office

Track No: 273551 Compliance Due Date: 46110I2007

PERMIT OT, No. 5
Other Requirements, No 5. Fig. 23

Alleged Violation:
(nvestigation* 557912 Comment Date- 05/0712C}G7

_
Failure to submit a 'copy of the annual sludge report to the Regional office of the
TGEQ During the records review it was noted a copy of the August 1 2005 thru July
31, 2006, annual sludge report was not submitted to the Regionai office of the T^IEQ
During the investigation Mr. Bautista <ndicated that the report had been submitted to
the Central office of the TCEQ, however, he could not recall Qf a copy being submitted
to the Region 10 office of the TCEQ.

Recommended Corrective Action:. Develop and implement a standard operating procedure
that ensures annual ssudge reports are submitted the TCEQ Central office and the Regional

Please submit a€etter describing the actions of the permittee, a copy of the annual sludge
report, and a copy of the SOP to the Region 10 office,

Track No: 273557 Compliance Due Date: 06t1012007

PERMIT OpR, No. 1
Operational Requirements, No 1 Pg 9

Alleged Violation:
Investigation 557912 Comment Date. 05,`02?2007

Failure by the permittee to properly operate and maintain all systems of collection,
treatment and disposal. The control box serving lift station number two was not
locked as to prevent tampering- The provisions for the locking the control box were
damaged

Recommended Corrective Action: Properly secure the control box as to prevent any
vandalism or tampering.

Please submit a letter descr€b!np the actions of the permittee and photographic documentation
to the Region 10 office-

Track No: 273600 Compliance Due Date: 0711012007

PERMIT O pR, No. 'l
Operational Requirements, No 1. Fig 9

Alleged Violation:
Investigation^ 557912 Comment Date. 05/0212007

Failure by the permittee to properly operate and maintain all systems of collection
treatment, and disposal. The fence serving the west side wastewater treatment plant
was damage.

Recommended Corrective Action: Repair or replace the damaged portion of the fence as
make it intruder resistant.
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PORT ADVENTURE I nvestigation # 557912

P(ease Subn1,^ a letter desc"b(ng the actions cr the permittee and Ghoto{7iaphic docurnentVon

ALLEGED:.VIOLATf ONS-NflTED:AND RESOLVED,

Track No: 197712

PERMIT OpR I
Operational Requirements, Pg- 9 No 1

Alleged Violation:
Investigation 375037 Comment Date 03/2112005

Failure by the permittee to ensure that all systems of collection.treatment, and
disposal are property operated and maintained-

During the investigation, it was noted that there were failing coatings throughout the
plant, the interior of the chlorine contact chamber exhibited corrosion, and the V-notch
weir was severely corroded and beginning to delaminate

lnvestigateon, 404319 Comment Date 08109r'2005
__ -- _ __ - - --- - -- --- - --

tn a ietter received on 07107-.'2005, Mr Bautista stated that Aqua Texas inc. expected
to solicit bids for the repair to the chlorine contact chamber and the V-notch weir and
the recoating of the entire plant by 07!30f2+005.. with a completion date of 12/31/2005
for the project.

Investigation- 435737 Comment Date 10 27t`2008

A revised compliance plan was submitted.

Investigation 557912 Comment Date 05eC212007

The perrnt+ee re-coated wastewater treatment plant and submitted photographic------
documentation on April 5. 2007

Recommended Corrective Action: Repair or replace carroced areas of the chlorine contact
chamber (CCC) and the V-notch weir. Recoat the entire wastewater treatment plant (WVVTP)
with a corrosion-resistant paint.

Submit to the Region 10 office photographs of the CCC and V-notch after repair and the
trVtJVTP after recoating it.

Resolution: The permittee re-coated wastewater treatment plant and submitted photographic
documentation on April 5, 2007. The re-coating of the plant was confirmed during the April 4,
2007, investioation

ADDITIONAL ISSUES

Description
Has the regulated entity abandoned or closed
any pit, tank, pond, lagoon, or surface
impoundment regulated by the permit and
appropriately notified the Executive Director
at least 90 days prior to conducting such
activity? If yes, has a closure plan been
submitted?
Chlorination system?

Additional Comments
During this investigation it was noted that the
former settling pond adjacent to the wastewater
plant appeared idle, If this pond is no longer in use
and is not intended for future use, it must be
properly closed out and notification must be
provided to the Executive Director at least 90 days
prior to conducting any such activity.
The forced air ventilation serving chlorination
housing is located on the upper vent. The fan
draws air from the enclosure and discharges it to
the atmosphere through upper vent Forced air
ventilation should draw air in through the top vent
and discharge to the outside atmosphere through
the floor level vent, as a measure of safety in the
event of leak
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PORT ADVENTURE Investigation # 557912

<,- ^. Dunn the :nvestEyatzcn bas c process vontro;' tests
were conducted The m.xeu I€ouo- in the aeration
casin was dark chocolate brown :.r color but
.acoeared thin The recommended color is a
chocosate brown The resull's of "he 30 minute
settlebility test (SV 30) conducted on the mixed
liquor indicate the liquor settled to 3-511X, after 5
mEnutes and 18% after 30 minutes A settieaSiCtty
of between 10"% and 50% is aeneraliv
recommended The MLSS from the aeration
basi^ was 2800 mglL The recommended range is
between 3004 and 6000 mg/L The MLVSS from
the aeration basin was 2310 mg/! The NtLVSS to
MLSS ratio is 71% The recommended ratio is
between 70 and 80% The sludge volume index
(SViy at the time of the investigation was 64 3 An

SVI between 70 and 150 is typical for a healthy

activated sludge An SVI below 70 indicates poor
floc formation due to rapid settling The sludge
density ,ndex (SC{j was 1 5 An SDI greater than

1 0 indicates a denser sludge that settles rapidly
During the evaluation of the clarifier a sludge
blanket was not noted. A sludge blanket level of
no more than 25% of the total clarifier depth is

generally recommended These results indicate
the plant is operating outside the recommended
ranges for SVI and SDI The SVl: SDI, and sludge
blanKet depth indicates a poor!y forming dense floc
that settles rapidly An evaluation of these results
indicates that the solids in the plant are getting old
as well The plant was recently placed back into
service and was re-seeded with activated sludge
six weeks prior to the CCI Based on the
circumstances and samole results the permittee
should determine the food to microorganism ratio,
sludge age and perform microscopic examination
of the activated sludge to determine the sludge
health- The permGttee should analyze the results
and taite the appropriate actions to bring the plant
back into the recommended ranges
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PORT ADVENTURE lnvestigatior. # 557912

Have unauthorized d:scnarges occu"e : at
'he plan' or 1,r the coliecu.on system since the
as*_ ^C"f :

A fie reUriewind€cates the aermittee 11as recorted
srx unaJthor,zeo discharges from the coliection
system since the iast compliance investigator on
Febr^-ary 10 2^05, T he fes!tcwErig dEscnarges were
se[` reaorted by the Derm:ttee or, April 4, 23015, a
discharge of occurred at the wastewater treatment
plant lift station due to line o-reak two discharges
occurred from rnanholes on Port Boulevard or,
April 19 2005 due to grease on May 18 2005, a
discharge from a six inch sewer clean out was
attributed to inflow and Infiltration-, a d;scharge on
July 26 2005, from a`our inch force main
occurred at the wastewater treatment plant. and on
September 26. 2005 !ift station numbers two and
three discharge due to a power failure Ti^e
permittee took appropriate corrective action and
properly reported the unauthorized discharges
The permittee should develop a routine
maintenance and monitoring program to address
line breaks resulting in unauthorized discharges
Further the permittee should implement a grease
abatement program with provisions for
enforcement, mairtenance and public education
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman ^ r$

Toby Baker, Connnissioner

Jon Nier€nann, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Direefor

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

December 22, 2015

CERTIFIED MAIL 7013 3020 0000 9763 4209
RECEIVED

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
flF.C 9 7zim

^1fN_A^STEt^
Robert Laughman, President

TXAD

Aqua Development, Inc.
1:to6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for the Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Old Egypt Regional Business Center Wastewater Treatment Plant, 32515 Farm-to-Market
Road 2978, Spring, Montgomery County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: WQoo14141o01, EPA ID No.: TXo120078

Dear Mr. Laughman,

On October 8, 2015, Mr. Dustin Roberts of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable water quality requirements. Enclosed is a summary
which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, one outstanding alleged violation
was identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by
January 25, 2016 a written description of corrective action taken and the required documentation
demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding alleged violation. In
addition, one violation has been resolved as a Resolved Violation. Also, please see the Additional
Issue.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and t1=e agei;ty brochur,; entitled Obtaining

TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at httl2:1/www.tceq_state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Houston Region Office at (713) 767-3660 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at (512) 239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has granted
TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental
regulatory requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to enforcement, including
penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that you will resolve the
alleged violation as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation documented
in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Houston Region Office within lo

TCEQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. H • Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520

Austin IIeadquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer sevice? tceq,texas.gov/custo3nerswvey

prinCed on recyded paper usVg vegetable-based mk
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